

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

1621 ROUTE WEST OPERATING COMPANY,
LLC D/B/A SOMERSET VALLEY
REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER,

and

Cases 22-CA-29599
22-CA-29628
22-CA-29868

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS
EAST, NEW JERSEY REGION.

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY TO COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S AND
CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING BRIEFS TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**Little Mendelson
3725 Champion Hills Drive
Suite 3000
Memphis, Tennessee 38125
(901) 795-6695**

**Attorneys for
1621 Route 22 West Operating Company, LLC
d/b/a Somerset Valley Rehabilitation
and Nursing Center**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Issue of the Reinstatement of Wells Must Be Remanded.....	1
II.	Respondent’s Treatment of Wells did not Violate the Act.....	2
III.	Respondent’s Treatment of Tyler did not Violate the Act.....	2
IV.	Respondent’s Treatment of Napolitano did not Violate the Act.....	3
V.	Respondent’s Treatment of Claudio did not Violate the Act.....	5
VI.	Respondent’s Treatment of Jacques did not Violate the Act.....	6
VII.	Respondent had no Knowledge of Union Activity by Aguilar.....	7
VIII.	Respondent’s Quality of Care Concerns Were not a Pretext.....	8
IX.	Respondent’s Exercise of its Legal Rights is not Evidence of Unfair Labor Practices	9
X.	Reinstatement is not Appropriate for the Discharged LPNs.....	9
XI.	Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bob’s Ambulance Service, 183 NLRB 961 (1970)1

Family Nursing Home and Rehab Ctr., 295 NLRB 923 (1989).....10

First Transit, Inc., 350 NLRB 825 (2007).....1

National Association of Manufacturers v. NLRB,
Case No. 11-cv-01629-ABJ, (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 2012)9

NLRB v. Rockwell Manufacturing Co., 271 F.2d 109 (3rd Cir. 1959)9

NLRB v. Western Clinical Lab, Inc., 571 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1971).....9, 10

Sacred Heart Medical Center, 347 NLRB 531 (2006).....10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(c)9
